AFTERNOON SESSION

SPECIAL MEETING.
5¢10 otclock

Oouncil Chamber,
- Oity Hall,
March 23rd, 1934,
A special meeting of the City
OCouncil was held this evening. At the above
named hour there were present His Worship the
Mayor, Ohalrman; and Aldermen Minshull, B8tech,
Mltobell, Donoven, Miller, Ooun, MoOarthy, Golden,
- MacDonald, O!Toole, Probert, Doyle and Smeltzer.
The meeting wes oalled speolally
to reconsider resolution passed at a meeting
of the Oity Council held on March 15th, 1934
providing for the borrowing of $100,000.,00 to
1nocorporate in same amendments suggested by
Long and Daly, and also to pass a deficlency
resolution for borrowing $1,000400,.
LOAN $100.000.0
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Doyle that the resolution providing for

Qﬁ}ﬁ/,ﬂAthe borrowing of $100,000,00 passed at the last
regular meeting of Councll held on the 15th day
(Szbg of Maroch be and 1s hereby rescinded. Motlon

passed unanimously.
The following resolution is submitted.

| - WHERE AS by Acts of the Province
of Nova Bootia passed ln the year 1932, belng
23, Ge0. Ba Chapter 56, the Olty of Holifax
whs authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding
$100,000,00 to defray the expense of construction
of New Sewers and no money has heretofore been
borrowdd under sald Statutory authority save and
except the sum of $50,000,00 and 1t 1s now
desirable to borrow a further sum of $50,000,00
for the purpose aforesald.

=532




March 23rd, 1934,

AND WHEREAS by Acts of the Province
of Nova Scotia passcd in the year 1919, belng
9-10 Geo. V. Chapter 82, the Oity of Halifax wae
authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding
$200,000.00 to defray the expense of construction
of additional permanent sidewalks and no money
has heretofore been borrowed under said
statutory authority save and except the sum of
$175,000,00 and it is now desirable to borrow
a further sum of $25,000,00 for the purpose afdresaid.

AND WHEREAS by Acts of the
Province of Nova Scotia passed in the year 1931,
belng 21 George V.Chapter 72, the City of Halifax
was authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding
$100,000.00 to defray the expense of construction
of new sidewalks and no money has héretofore
been borrowed under sald statutory authority ,
save and except the sum of $70,000,00 and it 1s
now desirable to borrow a further sum of $25,000.00
for the purpose afdrcsaid.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that
for the purposes aforesaid and under the
authority of the above recited enactments the
City of Halifax do borrow on the credit of
the Oity of Halifax at large the sum of $100,000.00
and do issue and sell the debentures of the Oity
of Halifax to the principal amount of($100,000.00)
One Hundred Thousand Dollars, that such debentures
be issued in conformity with the provislions
of the Halifax Oity @onsolidated Fund Act 1905,
and form part of the Oity of Halifax Consolidated
Fund 1905, and that the sald debentures be
dated as of the first day of January 1934, be
payable 25 yvenrs from the first day of January
1934 and bear interest from the first day of
Jonuary 1934 at the rate of four and one~half
per cent per annum, payable half yearly on the
first daye of January and July in each year,
represented by interest coupons attached thereto,
and that the principal and interest of the
gold debentures be payable in the lawful money
of the Dominion of Oanada at the offlce of
the O0lty Treasurer in the Olty of Hnlifax or
at the principal office of the Royal Bank of
Conada in any of the Oitles of Halifax, Bt.

John, Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg or Vancouver,
Dominion of Canada at the option of the holder.,

That the said debentures be
signed by the layor and Treasurer, be scaled
with the corporate seal of the Oi%y and be
ocountersigned by the Olty Olerk. That the coupons
attached to tho sald debenturcs be slgned by tho
written, stamped, lithographed or engraved
signatures of the Mayor and Trecasurer.

=532




March 23rd, 1934,

That the monies so borrowed as
aforgsaid bo applied in accordance with the
provisions of the stotutory authorities aforcesaid
and for the purposes aforcmentioned.

1 That the City Treasurer be
4 authorized to issue "Interim Receipt 'Certificates
; in respect to the said hereinbefore recited loans
and that the said Interin Receipt Oertificates
be issued to elther "Bearer" or "Order" as -
oy be requested by the purchasers thereof which
sald Interin Roccipt Certificates shall be signed
by the lMayor, the City Treasurer and the .
Oity Clerk, and be exchanged for definitige
debentures when the same arec engraved and ready
for @elivery., | ' |

S : That the definitive debenturecs
be delivered at or as near the 1st May 1934
as 1s possible for the City to do so. '

> That exchange of definitive
debentures for Intorim Recelpt Certificates take
place at Halifanx as specified in the ocall

for tenderse ‘ |

o That the City of Halifax will not
share or be responsible for any expense which
nay be inourred by the purchasers in oconnection
with investigation by them of the validity of
the 1ssue of the debentures heretofore mentioned.

| Moved by Alderran Btech, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that the resolution as submitted
be approved. Moﬁion passed unanimously.

The following resolution is subnitted.

WHEREAS the Oity of Halifax hos
sold debentures to the principal amount of
$100,000,00 dated let January 1934, and payable
in 25 years which debentures were authorized to
be issued by resolution of the Oity Oouncil -

 passed the 23%rd day of March, 1934, pursuant
t0 the Aocts of the Leglslature of the Province
of Nova Hcotia therein mentloned, and the
defieienoy in the proceeds of the sale of sald
debentures under the nominal value thereof
together with the cost of the proparation of
gaid debontures and advertising the sale thercof
and other expenses incidental to the lssue and
anle thereof amounted to the sum of $995.19
and 1t is desirable and necessary to issue and
gell an additional debenture of, the City of
Holifax to the prinoipal amount of $1,000.00 to
realize the said sum of $995.19.

=53t




March 23rd, 193#.

NOW THEREFORZ BE IT RESOLVED; That
for the purposes aforcsald and pursuant to the
authorlty contained in the Hnlifax City Charter,
and amendmonts thereto, the City of Helifax do
issue and sell a debenture of the Oity of Halifax
to the principal amount of $1,000,00 and that the ’X
sald debenture be dated as of the first day of
January 1934, be payable in 25 years and bear
interest fron the first day of January 1934, at
the rate of four and one~half por cent per annum,
payable half yenrly on the first days of -
January and July in each year, interest on the
debenture represented by interest coupons attached
theretQ, and that the principal and interest
of sald debenture be payable in the lawful noney
of the Dominion of Oanada at the office of the
City Treasurer in the Oity of Halifax or at the
princlipal office of the Royal Bank of Canada
9n ony of the Cities of Holifax, 8t. John,
Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg or Vancouver
Dominion of COanada at the option of the fholder.,

That the sald debenture be signed
by the layor and Treasurer, be sealed with the
Corporate Seal of the City and be countersigned
by the City Olerk. That the ocoupons attached
to sald debenture be signed by the written,
stanped, lithographed or engraved slgnatures
of the Mayor and Treasurer.

That the noneys so borrowved as
aforecsaid e applied in accordance with the
provisions of the statutory authoritles aforesald
and for the purposes aforementioned.

" That the 0lty Treasurer be authorized
to issue an "Inteorim Receipt Certifiocnte! in
respect to the said hercinbefore roolted loan
and that the said "Intorim Rocolpt COeortificnto"
be issued to either "Bearer" or "Ordor" as may
be requested by the purchasers thercof whlch
gnid Interim Reccipt Cortifiocnte shall be signed
by the Mayor, thc Oity Treasuror and the Olty
Olerk and he exchanged for the sald definltive
debenture when the saric is engravoed and roady
for deliveory.

Moved by Aldorman Stoch, scconced by
Alderman Doyle that the roesolution as submitted
bo,approved.  otion passed unanirously.

5.25 o'clook, o
" Moved by Alderman litochell, sooconded

by Alderman Doylc that this neeting do-now. adjourn,

Motion passeds Meeting adjournpCs
LIST OF HEADLINES
Loan $100,000.00 |

He 04 Powell, . N -
OITY OLERK mE35m  MAYOR AN

Hh32.
Ao Audleg ggxggﬁgﬁ,




AFTERNOON SESSION
SPECTAL MEETING

5010 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

April 5th, 1934,

A speclal meeting of the City
Council was held this afternoon. At the above
named hour there were present His Worship the
Mayor, Chalrman; Aldermen Minshull, Stech, Donovan,

Miller, Adams, McCarthy, Golden, McDonald,

MacDonald, O'Toole, Getley, Holland, Probert,
Doyle and Smeltzera.

The meeting was called speclally
to consider the making of grants’to the following-
Dalhousle Health Clinic, Retiring allowance Mrs,
Bessle Egan, Purchase of radlo equlpment for the
Police Department, Applicatlion from the Board
of Trade and Automoblile Legal Assoclation for
Tourlst Bureau grant, advertising in Programme of
Toronto Centennial and any necessary leglslation
pertaining to abovd iltems, also report from
City Soliciltor re Halifax Harbor Commlsslon cases

GRANT, DALHOUSIE HEALTH CLINIC

Read report of the Flnance
Committee together with letter from Carleton
Stanley, Presldent of Dalhougle University
requesting a grant of $5,000,00 for the Publlc

Health Clinlce

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 4th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councll.

=536~




April 5th, 1934,
Gentiemen:~

At a meeting of the Committee on Finance
held thls day, your commlittee had under consideration
the attached correspondence from Carleton -
Stanley, President of Dalhousie University requesting
a grant of $5,000,00 for the Public Health Clinice

. . Your commlttee recommend that the
request of Presldent Stanley for a grant of
$54000400 for the Public Health Clinic be granted,
and that the Ckty Solilcltor be, instructed to
prEpare necessary leglslations, Alderman O'Toole
wishing to be recorded againste

Respectfully submitted,

H, Jo Steoh
ErATRMAN,

February 1lst, 1934.

Colenek He Je Stech,
Chalrman,The Finence Committee,
The Clty Councll,

Hallfax, Ne Se

Dear Colonel Stechs

| As I sald, phe other evenlng, we
intend formally to propepse to the City Council
that a grant of $5,000. be glven the Public
Health Clinic thls years

- I think that the Finance Committee
conglders requests before they come to the
Council at largee. But I should like to ask you
whether our proper procedure ls to ask you,
a8 Chailrman of the Finance Commltteec, for an
audience in the Counclil Chamber, and, 1if so,
when Dean Grant, Mr. McInnes, and myself could
walt on the committee?

Yours slncerecly,

Carleton Stanley,
PRESIDENT.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the report of the
Finance Committeec be adopted, and that
Dalhousie, Health Clinic be awarded a grant

'

£ 0004004 |
of $5,00000¢ 537




. -

L4

April 5th, 1§34

Moved 1h amendment, by Alderman
MgéDonald‘ seéonded by Alderman Getley that the
.amou§t of , the grant be 24500400, the same as
last years Amendment but and passed, 8 yoting
for the same and 7 agalnst it as fOl;;WBp |

FOR _THE AMENDMENT , AGAINST IT

Aldermen Stech” .- Aldermen Minshull
Adgms - Donovan
MacDonald Miller
0!'Toole McCarthy
Getley - Golden
Holland McDoneald
Doyle Probert
Smeltzer ~ L

o L , T

: RETIRING ALLQWANCE MRS, BESSIE EGAN

" Read report of the Finance Committee
together with a recommendation from the Pollce
Compittee regard;ﬁg retiring allowance for

Mese. Bessle Egane |

Committee Room; Giﬁy Hall,
April 4th, 19344

'7Z%aé;mi;éizgy To His Worshlp the Mayor, .
7 v g /

. and. Members of City:CGouhcila
Gentlemense

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your commlittee had under
consideration the attached report and extract
from minutes of a meeting of the Pollce
committae recommending a retirlng allowance to
Mrse Bessle Egane

Xour committee recommend that the
Councll suggest to the Pollce Committee that
‘Mrse Egan be granted leave of absence for a . |
‘perlod not to exceed one year from May. lst, 1934 o
and that she be pald e salary of $50.00 per months

§ | Respeotfully submitted,

1 ' He J¢ Stech,
3 . | CHAIRMAN,

] ¢ '

=538




April 5th, 1934e
RECOMMENDATION FROM POLIGE COMMITTE:

, The Committee unanimously decided to
recommend to Council that o retiring allowance of

$600400 be paid to Mrse Egan in monthly installments
untll her death, and that the City Solicitor be

instructed to secure the necessary leglslation
regarding same,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the report be adoptede
Motlon passeds

PURCHASE OF RADIO EQUIPMENT

Read report of the Flnance Committee
together with recommendation submitted by the
Police Committee re purchase of radio equipment,

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 4th, 1934

To His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of Clty Councils

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your commlttee had under e
consideration thd attached report and extract o
from minutes of a meetling of the Police Commlttee
recommending the purchase of radlo equipment
for the Pollce Department.,

Your committee recommend that & sum
not to exceed $3,500,00 be borrowed for the
purchase of radlo equipment, and that the City
Solicitor be instructed to prepare necessary
leglslation for sames

Réspectfully submitted,

H, Je SteCh’
OHAZRMAN,

LEGISLATION FOR BORROWING — RADIO EQUIPMENT

The City Soltkitor was lnstructed
to consult with the Auditor in order that a proper
bill may be drawn to obtailn leglslatlon to use
the unexpended balance in the pollce salariles
for the civic year 1933-34, which at the present
time 18 estimated to be $1584.00 and also to borrow

such further sum as 1s required to purchase Radlo
Equipment, sald further sum not to exceed $2000400

=559~




-—______‘

April 5th, 1934,
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that the report be adopted.

Motlon put and passed, 9 voting for the same and

6 against 1t as follows.

FOR THE MOTION - AGAINST IT

Aldermen Minshull Aldermen Stech ,
Miller Donovan |
Golden Adams ‘
MocDongld " McOarthy
MaoDonald Holland
O'Toole Smeltzer
Getley .
Probert %
Doyle | 4

~aQme e

GRANT, TOURIST BUREAU |

Read report of the Finance Committee
together with letters from the Board of Trade and
Automobile Legal Associstion. |

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
April Lth, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemens=

At a meeting of the Committec on
Finance held this day, your committec had under
conslderation the attached letters from Halifax
Board of Trade and the Automobile Legal
Assocliation rognrding the establishing of a
tourist bureau in the City of Hnlifax.

Your committee having considered both
letters recommend that they be filed.

Respectfully submlitted,

H. J. Stoch,
OBAIRMAN.

March 26th, 1934,

Ae A. Thompson, Esq.,
Mayor of Hallfax. :

Your Worshlpi-
I would respectfully call your

attention to a letter I addressed to the Chalrman
and Members of the Finance Committee rogarding

a grant to the Board of Trrde for tourist
advertising purposes, regarding which I have had



U IIER L o ,MQ"‘-".““'

April 5th, 1934,

no official reply, although I have been informed
by Alderman Steoh, the Chairman, there is very
1little chance of obtaining any such money this year.

There seeme to be an ideaamong
some of the Aldermen who have been spoken to that
this is really a grant to the Board of Trade to
assist in its own administration expenses, but
this 1s nobtso as the total amount given by the
Olty has alwoys been expended on advertising, and
in one year I furnished Mr. Butler, Oity Auditor,
with all bllle and receipts in connection to
show that we had carried out our portion of
the agreement.

Practically every City in Canada
conducts a Tourist Bureau, many of them the
year round,an® as a rule recelve a sum for
that purpose, besides a sum of money for advertising.
It has always been the contention of the Board
of Trade that its 500 members should not be
asked to pay thé total expense towgrds tourist
work, as the whole City benefits. We feel,
however, that the conduct of a Bureau is
secondary to the advertising, and should your
committee feel dlsposed towanrds granting a sum,
we consider this advertising should be done
in leading eastern American and Canadlan newspapers.
We have had years experience in connection with
advertising, and feel safe in saying that 1t
reaps a8 profitable return. Basing a low
averagg of $50. on each of the tourlist
vigitors entering the Province last year, 1if
only 5% of the amount was spent at Halifax it
would mean a sum not less than $450,000 -
surely 1f the City benefits to this XEXHX extent,
a small amount for advertising granted by the :
0ity should be regarded favourably by its cltlzens.
The sum we have been expending in the past is
very small indeed oompared with what some
of the other Cities are spénding. |

Trusting this matter will have
your kind consideration.

I have the honour to be,
| Sir,
Yours very truly,

E. A, Saunders,
SECRETARY.

“ Halifax, N. S 3
March 19th, 1934.

Mayor A. A. Thompson,

Oity Hall,
Halifax, Nova Scotla.

Dear Siri-
As the mgﬁfer of supplylng tourist



spril Hth, 1934,

information is essentially a part of the work

of this Association, in rendering services to
motorists, and as the Association at the present
time handles thousands of caguivMes: nnnually and
has a direct connection with some fifty or more
tourist information bureaus and receives enquiries
from other autonobile clubs and assooiations and
as we have for a number of years been supplying
coples of the A.L.A. Maritime Tourist Guide to
tourlstes entering the Maritimes at border points
in co—-operation with customs officials, the

New Brunswick Government and the Nova Scotia
Government, likewise mailing direct information,
etc. to hundreds of names subritted to us by

the Halifax Board of Trade, it 1s our belief
that this work for the City of Halifax could,
and should be consolidated into one official
tourist dnformation bureau. This would have the
effect of eliminating considerable duplication
of the work which is now going on. |

In this connection we would be willing
to take over large ground floor space on
Barrington Btreet, between Prince and Sackville
Streets and to establish an up-to-date
tourist information bureau, using the services
of our treined staff, equipped to supply ocomplete
touriet information about Halifax and distriot,
including historic sites, places of lnterest
and amusenment, business concerns, hotels and
other acconmmodations, and to have available and
provide guides for tourists! cars and to print
gulde books and to answer all tourist enquirles
recelved by mpil or otherwise,.

Le we have our own staff in
connection with our associatlon work, the
gervices of both the management and the staff of
our Assooiation would be available for the
+ Tourlst Information Bureau work without chargce.

The matter of providing sultable
space for a representative Tourist Information
Bureau for Halifax would cost a little more than
the Asgsociation requires for handling its owmn work.
A8 we und@brstand in 19%% and previous years,
the 01ty of Halifax contributed $2,000.00 and
the Board of Trade $2,500.00 for tourist work
and that the ocost of opérating o temporary tourlst
information burenu in Halifax was in the
vioinity of $2,500,00 for the tourlng season,
I might advif that wo would be in a position,
vwith out own staff, to adequately handle a
Permanent Tourist Informntion Bureau and would
be glad to coordinato oud ovm services and
take over a sultable ground floor space on
Barrington Street, and by so doing we could
render this service for a cost not exceeding
wl,500,00.
WPy 5 -‘5)4‘2“




A ConeTE e Thy TR i 1 "y
L TN
e
'~

e PRI S v

April 5th, 19734,

- If an arrangement of this kind would
be suitable and satisfactory to the City of |
Halifax we would appreciate your adviging if we
could have your endorsation of same and also what
financial contribution you would be willing to make
to assist in the establishing of this up-to-date
permanent Tourist Information Bureau for the City.
We are also writing a letter to the Secretary
of the Halifax Board of Trade, asking for their
co~operation in a similar manner. If an arrangenment
could be reached whereby the City would pay
$500,00 and the Board of Trade $500.00, we would
be wllling to contribute a like arount to the
costs of carrying on this work under the
arrangenent as above described,

' Ag you are aware tourist visitors
for 19%3% to the Province of Nova Scotia arounted
to 105,916 persons by motor cars and 60,929 by
trains and steamerg. The Board of Statistics at
Ottawa in thelr report on Canadian Tourist

- Trafflo, place the average spending of each
person at $64.00, The President of the United
States Chamber of Commerce, stated at Washington,
that they placed the average spending of an
American in Oanada at $105.00.

Assuriing that the 105,916 tourists
by motor ocars to Nova Scotia in 193%3% had an
averake stay in the Province of six days,
they would spend at least $40.00 each. Thisg
would amount to $l,236,640.00 spent in new money
in the Prowlnce. Assuming again that if
Halifax only received 5% of the estimated
benefit, there would be distributed in the City
of Hallfax during 1933 well worth taklng care
of and we are prepared to do our part in
contributing towards the establishing and supplying
the staff to take care of this tourlst information
work in the best manner possible.

As some actlion should be taken
without deley to look after thls lmportant
work, I should be glad to discuss the natter
with you further and would appreciate an early
reply. Assuring you of our complete co-operation,

I an
’ Yours very truly,

Edward S. Dixon,
GENERAL MANAGER.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Aldermen Miller thet the report of the Flnanoe

Oommittee be adopted. Motlon passed.
=543~




I ————

T e g O 0 e gt BT T g g P

April 5th, 1934,

ADVERTISING "I‘ORO'NTQ CENTENNIAL MASTER PROGRAILIE
Read report of.the Finance
Cormittee together with letter from the Toronto
Centennial Master Prograrrie Oommitteé requesting
the City to place an advertisement in their edition.

Committee Roon, CQity Hall,
April 1lst, 1934,

To Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

2Gentleriens~

At a neeting of the Conmittec on
Finance held this day, your cormittee had under
consideration the attached letter from the
Toronto Centennial Master Prograrmme Cormittee
re advertising. '

Your conrlttee recormend that at
thie tinie the letter be filed.

Respectfully submitted,

He J. Btech,
CHAIRIAN,

March 7th, 1934,
The Mayor,

Halifax,
Nova Scotia.

Dear Sirt- .

We wrote you sorie time back in reference
to your clty taking space in the Toronto
Centennial Master Progratiric.

We have not henrd from you t date
but we can readily apprecliatc that a metter of
this kind tould require time for consideration.

If you decide to take spdace |
in this publication we would likeo to remind you
that our press date 1s drawing close and
this narrows the time allowed us to sct and
submit a proof of your advertisement to you for

your approval. | - i

Contennlal events are now well
launched and you can easily understand our desire
to have all copy in as soon as possible in order
that your Oity's message will be assured of
s good poeition in the Master Progranmc.

Yours very truly,
H. E. Foster,

QRONTO OENTENNIAL 1{ASTER PROGRAMME.,
-5




L 1 -

April Bth, 1934,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Aldernan liinshull that the report of the
Finance Committee'be adopted. lotion passed.

HALIFAX HARBOR QOILIISSION AQTION

Rhe City Solicitor verbily reported
on the case to recover taxes from the Halifax
Harbor Commission recéntly decided by the
Suprene Court of Nova Scotia and requested the
Council to express their wishes regarding an appeal.

The City Solicitor thought the
ratter of sufficient inportance to exercise the
right of appeal and carry the case t0 the
Supreme Court of Oanada. He stated that in
his opinion, he thought it was a 50~50 chance
of winning the appeal at the Supreme Court of
Canada.

The following resolution is subnitted.

RUSOLVED that the City of Halifax
appeal the matter of tho assessment of Hallifax
Harbor Conmmlssloners to the Suprerme Court of
Canada and that the City Solicitor prepare
the sald natter and conduct the said appeal.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,
seconded by Alderman Miller and passed.

Aldermnn Minshull wishing to be

recorded against.
7.05 olslock,

Moved by Alderran McOarthy,seconded
by Alderman licDonald that this Council do now

adjourn. Motion paessec. Meeting adjourned.

LIST OF HEADLINES -
Grant, Dalhousie Health Olinlo 536
Retiring allowance, Mrs. Bessie Egan 538
Purchase of Radio £

quipnment 5&9
Grant, Tourist Bureau 540
Adver%ising Toronto Oentennial Master

Programue . B
Hali%ax Harbor Commission Action 545
H. C. Powell, A. Audley Thomupson,

OITY OLERK. = =545~  MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

T




foc/telivg Aesas

EVENING SESSION

8.10 o’clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

April 12%h, 1934.

A meeting of the 0ity Council was
held this dvening. At the above ndmed hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman;
and Aldermen Minghull, Stech, Mitchell, Donovan,
Miller, Conn, Adams, McOarthy, Golden, H. A.
MacDonald, O'Toole, Getley, Holland, Probert,
Doyle and Smeltzer.

The meeting was 0g..]2¢ to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction

of other business.

MINUTES

There being no objectionse to the
minutes of the previous meeting as read, His
Worship thé Mayor declares them approved.

The following named papers werse
submittad.

CANADIAN WORKERS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

Read letter submitting resolution
from the Canadlah Workers Protective Assooiatioﬁ.

Holifax, N. S.
March 20th, 1934,

Gentlemen:—
I have the pleasure of sending you

e copy of the resolution passed at the last
rogular mecting of Rising Sun Lodge No. I,
Oanadian Workers' Protective Assooiaﬁion.l

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, and we do hercby
declare, that steps should be taken to have
outeside men coming into the Oity of Halifax, ms
lenders of unemployed bodies, by thls, we
mean, such men as Mr. McDonald of Glace Bay,

W. G. Ross, and other members, which comprise
the executive of the United Workers! Lengue,
furthermore, we go on record to sny, that the

. government and Olty gguncil should takc steps




Lret T~ .. o

April l2th, 1934,

to have these men sent out of the City, as we have
no sympathy with them, nor do we agree with their
alm and objects, which are not to the best
interest of the working class. Moreover, we as
citizens, standing for law and order, are quite
capable of handling our own affairs, and we

can find good strong leaders in the city to -
handle the situation, witly the help of the Commission. -
Furthermore, we go on record to say, that we B
will stand behind the Government and City Council,
and to uphold law and order, and to prevent
strikes to the best of our ability. Our members
have pledged themselves, that on a strike being
called by these so called leaders, that they will
not cone out, and that they will stand by the
agreerent which they have made with the City.

. Trusting that you will give this
resobution your utmost considerntion, I remain,

Yours truly,
M. J. Bennett,
Recording Secretary,
Trinity Hall Baserient.

To His Worship the iayor,
and City Council,
City Hall,
CITY.

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the City Clerk be
instructed to acknowledge rbceipt of this
letter and thank the Assoclation for thelr
co~operation. Motion passed.

LETTER, COMMON OLERK, ST.JOHN, N. B.
RE_TRAIN SERVICE

M

Read letter from COommon Clerk, St.
John, N. B. submitting copy of letter forwarded
to S. J. Hungerford, Esquire, President

Canadian National Rallwayse
April 10th, 1934,

H. C. Powell, Esq.,
City Olerk,
Halifax, Nova Scotla.

Dear Siri-
ont Enclosed is a copy of a letter, which

B} 7o




april 12th, 1934,

I.was lnstpucted by the Cormon Council of the
City of Saint John to send to Mr. S. J.
Hungerford, President, Canadian National Railway
re Night Train Service betwoen tge City of
Halifax and the Clty of Snaint John.

Yours truly,

H. D. Hopkins,
CO.IMON CLERK.

COMIION CLERK:S OFFIOCE,
City of Saint John,

April 10th, 1934,

S. J+ Hungerford, Eeq.
President, Canadian Nabdonal Railways,
llontreal, Quebec.

Demr Sir:-

I have been instructed to write you
requesting that the Canadlan National Rallways
resurie the Night Train Service between the
City of Saint John and Halifax running both ways.
It has been brought to the attentlon of the
Corumon COouncil of the Olty that the present
- passenger and rall service between t o two
largest oentres 1ln the Maritine Provinces 1is
causing a great deal of lnconvenience and loss
of time, both to the travelling public and in
conneotion with the mall serglce.

| Will you please glveh this subject
your closest attention with a view to restoring
this service, particularly taking into consideration
the inproved economic outlook.

Yours truly,

Harry De. Hopkins,
COMIION CLERK.

ARSI DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

Read:report of the Laws and
Privileges committee and letter from the Board

of Trade re Doylight Saving Time for the

sumtier scason 1934.

54




4 -

April l2th, 193U,

Committec Roon, City Hall,
April 11lth, 1934,

To His Worship the Uayor,
and Meribers of Clty Councii.

Gentlemonsge

At a necting of the Cormbttee on
Laws and Privileges held this day, your connittee
had under consideration the attached extradt
fron ninutes of a meeting of the Oity Council
held on Marchk 15th together with correspondence
regarding Daylight Saving Tine.

Your comnittee recorimend that
Daylight Saving Time come into effect on 12.01
A.ll. April 29th and terminate on 12,01 A.ile
Septermber 30th, 1934,

Respectfully subnitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.

April 12th, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Oouncil.

Gentlemnens;=

| At the annual neeting of the Halifax
Board of Tradc on January 23%rd last, a resolution
was unaninously passed relterating our resobutions
of previous years in favour of Daylight Saving
for the present suimer. A signlflicant fact of
the growing popularlity i tac movement is that
sorie ten places of the Province adopted Daylight
Saving last year =~ a greater number than in any
previous year. Daylight Baving has also been
adopted in the larger Citles of Canada as well
gs the New England Stat#s. Englandy, as well as
the principal countries of  Europe continue
on Daylight Saving. ©Since the annual meeting
of the Board some of the larger erployers of
Labour in the Oity have been asked o take
the consensus of opinion of thelr cuployees, and
in overy case the najority in favour of
Daylight Baving has been overwhelming - the
highest against 1t only reaching 20%.

At a previous neeting of your
honourable Oouncil one of your nombers statod while
he personally, was against the measure, he hadk
found 90% of the people in favour of it., On a
rough caloulation, practically 5/8ths of the
taxes of Halifax are pald through or by the
merbership of this Board, and on thelr behalf
I would ask favourable consideration when the 4
natter comes up for consideration at tonight!s meeting.

I have the honour to be,
Gentlewmen, .
E. £ Saunders,
SECRETARY.

~ 5L g




April 12th, 193k,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Aldernan Adams that the report be adopteda

Hls Worship the Mayor subriits a letter

frorm the H&liiax District Trades and Labor Council

re Daylight Saving Time, which he instructs the
Clerk to read.

H&lifax N. S
April’12th, 193k,

His Worship Mayor A. Thompson,
CITY HALL,

Your Worshipg=

The Halifax Trades and Labor Council
at their regular meeting held April 1llth,
placed themselves en record as against the proposal
to institute Daylight Saving Time in the
City ahd have eppointed a delegation to appear
before yourself and the Clty Oouncil in session
on Thursday, April l2th and wish to take
this opportunity of asking the Oity Council for a
hearing to state thelr case in opposition to
Daylight Saving Tinme.

Respectfullﬁ ‘yours,

E. J. Rudge,
SECRETARY ..

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded
by Alderman O%Toole that the Council permit
Mr. E. J. Rdge, Secretary of the Halifax Distrddt
Trades and Labor Council to address Council

on the subject. Motlon passed.

Moved in amendment by Alderman

MoOarthy, seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that
Daylight Saving Time be adopted for all clvio
activities for the period beginning at 12.01

Aoiie May 2oth and terminating at 12,01 A.M.

September 16th. Amendment put and passed, 14

voting for the sanme andog against 1t as follows.

e e T et A i g e s



April 12th, 1934.

FOR THE AMENDMENT ~  AGAINST It
Aldermen Minghull Aldermen Stech

Donovan o
Miller Mitchell

Conn
Adams
MoCarthy
| Golden
| MacDonald
O'Toole
Getley
Hoiland
Probert
Doyle
Smeltzer

ellee - 2w
LETTER OF APPRECIATION, MRS. BEGSIE EGAN
Read letter from Mrs. Bessie Egan
expressing appreciation.

68 Morris St,.,
April 12th, 193k,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-—

Allow me t0 express my sincere
appreoiation to you for your kind and
conslderate action in granting me fifty dollars
per month in recognition of my past services '
and my present ill health.,

| Words oannot convey my great
relief and comfort of mind as I now face the

future.
Yours respectfully,
Bessie Egan.
ELLED -
QEEEBAL.AOOOUNZS

Read report of the Finance Committes
recommending for payment acoounts amounting to o
$4’7163723 |

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
April llth, 193k,

To His Worship the Mayor,

end Members of Clty ggghoil.




I —

April 12th, 1934,

FOR THE AMENDMENT | AGAINST IT
Aldermen Minghull Aldermen Stech

Donovan L
Miller | Mitchell

Conn
Adams
MoCarthy
Golden
MacDonald
O!'Toole
Getley
Holland
Probert
Doyle
Smeltzer

-1“— | - ""2"
LETTER OF APPRECIATION, MRS. _BEQSIE EQAN

Read letter from Mrs. Bessie Egan
expressing appreciation.

68 Morris St,.,
April 12th, 193k,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-

Allow me to express my singere
appreciation to you for your kind and
conslderate action in granting me fifty dollars
per month in recognition of my past services |
and my present ill health.

Words ocannot convey my great
relief and comfort of mind as I now face the

future.
Yours reepectfully,

Bessie Egane
ELLED '

GENERAL AQCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to N

$4’7163723 |

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
| April 11lth, 193k,

To His Worship the Mayor,

end Members of City ggghoil.




-?————-—i— o

April 12th, 1934,
Gentlemens~ |

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, the attached 1list of

accounts amounting to $li,716.72 chargeable to
the various servieeg was passed as correct and
recommended to the gbty Council for payments

Respectfully submitted,

He Jo S‘bGCh,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman McOarthy that the report be adopted
and accounts paid.' Motion passed.

GARDENS COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Conmmittee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons recommending for
payment accounts chargeable to the Public Gardens
amounting to $628.00 and to Fleming Park $108.3%2,

Committee Room, City Hall,
A pril l2th, 19340.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Uembers of O}ty Council.

Gentlement~ | -
At a meeting of the Commlttee on

Gardens, Parks and Oommions held this day, the
attached list of accounts amounting to $528.00
chargeable to the Public Gordens and $108.32
chargeable to Fleming Park was considered, passed
as correct, and recommended to the City Council

for paynent.
Respectfully subritted,

J. H, Conn,
CHAIRUAN.

Moved by Aldcman Oonn, scoonded
by Alderman Miller that the report bo adopted
end nocounte pald. Motion passede.

=552~




Aprilrl2th, 1934,
CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read roport of the City Hoalth
Board rccormending for payrent accounts anounting
to $2,277.46.
April 1lth, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Moembers of City Oouncil.

Gentlenecn:=-

At a meeting of the City Health
Board held on Tuesday, April 10th, the following
naned accounts amounting to $2,277.46 were
passed and recortiended to the Oity Council for
payrent.

Respectfully submitted,

W. D. Forrest,
CHAIRMAN, C. H. B.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded
by Alderrnan Getley that the report be adopted

and accounte pald. Motion passed.

CITY HOME AND T.B.HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Charities

Committee rccommending for payment accounts
amounting to $8,829.62 chargeable to the City
Home and $3,423.08 ohnrgeable to the T.B.Hospital,

Halifax, N. S
April 10th, 1934,

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Menbers of 0lty Oouncil.

Gentlemens=
The Charities Cormittee met this

day and beg to submit the following report.

. MEMBERS PRESENT:~ The Chairman,
Aldermen Holland and MacDonald.

OITY HOME AGCOUNTS MAROH 1934, AMOUNT $8,829.62 ?

City Home aocountg for the
month of March 1934 amounting to $8,829.62 are
reconniended for payment. |

~553- |




April 12th, 19734,

~ TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS 3
LIIOUNT §3 Wp3.0g - on 193%,

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts

for the nonth of March 193L - .
are recormrended for paYmggt.qmountlng bo $3,423.08

Respectfully subnitted,

EO Jo JaPi’Obert,
CHAIRIMAN,

Moved by Aldernan Probert, seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that the report be adopted

and accounts pald. Motion passed.

WOB;S_DEPQRTMENE ACCOUNTS
Read" report of the Comuittce on
Works reconriending for payment accounts atiounting
to $22,773.27. |
April 12th, 193U,
The Oity Counoil. |

Gentlenent~
At a neeting of the Cormittee on

Works held the 1llth instant, accounts chargeable
ns follows arounting to $22,778.27 were approved
and recouriended to Oouncil for paynent:-

Water Dept. Oapital $u56.68'
. Mrintenance £53.22  $1109.98

Works Dept. Oapital 1435774

Appropri&tiOnjzos.sg, eigé .
~ $227713.27

A. Audley Thompson
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Doyle,seconded

by Alderman Mitchell that the report be
adopted and accounts paid. Motioh passeda

OITY PRISON AOCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison

Oommittee recormending for payment accounts

3 t ”’l ’-l-.u-O o
arounting to $1,93 =




April 12th, 1934,

City Prison,
H&lifﬁx, Ne Se
April 5th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlcrient~

% n meeting of the Clty Prison
Cormittee held this day, the attached list of
acoounts anounting to §1,934.40 was passed as
correct and reconmended to the City Counocil for
payniont .

The report of Governor Grant.
for the month of March is also attached hereto..

Respaoctfully  submitted,

A. H. Minﬂhull
oHATRMAN,

- Moved by Aldernan Minshull, seconded
by Alderman Holland that the report be adopted
and accounts paid. Motion passede

POLIOE DEPARTMENT ACOOUNTS

Read report of the Police Cormittee

recormending for payment accounts amounting to

$9:u36°74'

Hn.lifax, Ne Se
April loth, 193k,

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gentlement—
At a meeting of the Police Cormittee

held this date, the following accounts amounting
to $9,436.74, submitted by the Chief of Police,
wore examined, found correct and recormended for

aynent.
pey Respectfully subnltted,

A. Audley Thompson
MAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

i oved by Aldemman Golden, soconded
by Aldernan Oonn that the mport bo miopted nnd

accéuhts pald. Motiqn'pdsééd.
| ~555e -




B R ———

April 12th, 193k,

FIRE DEPARTMENT .ACCOUNTS
| Read roport of the Committee on
Firowards rocommending for payriont sccounts
anounting to $12,875.21 chargesble to the Fire
Departnont and $422.38 chargeable to the Fire

Alearn Tolograph Systen.

April 11th, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Mombers of Oity Oounocil.

Gontlenont=

. At o meeoting of the Conmittee on
Firewords held this day, the attached acoounts
arounting to $12,875.21 for the Fire Departrient
and 3422.38 for the Fire Alarm Department wore
congldored. “

Your conmittee roocommend that these
nocounts be passod for payrent. :

Rospectfully subgltted,

W. H. Golden,
| CHAIRIIAN.

Moved by Alderman Golden, seconded
by Alderminn Getley that the report be adopted

and accounts paid. Motion passcd.

_Frromo LETTER, OITY AUDITOR RE CONTRAGTS
é#é; ot Rend letter Olty Auditor re

contraots as provided by Section 15 of Chapter

67 of tho Lots of 1933.
April 12th,‘ 1931"0

His Worship the Mayor,
and Merbers of 0ity Council.

Gentlerient=

Section 15 of Chaptor 67 of the
Acts of 193% enaots that with the excoption
of certnin contraote for supplies undertaken
by the Conriittée on Works, all othor contracts
for supplies entered into by Council uay ocourience

=556



fékzgcébx4¥ZZa1

April 12th, 193k,

and terninate at any time botween the first day
of May in any oivic year and the 31st day of May
in the next succeeding civic year, and such
contracts so riade shall be binding on the City,
and nay be pald for out of the appropriation for

the clvic year in which the saild supplies were
ordered.

Inasriuch as the contracts approved
at the last neeting of the Oounoil in respeoct
of the Oity rPrison are . not to be paid for
fron this year's appropriations, they would
appear to have been.illegally nade and should
therefore, be cancelled and notice sent to the
parties concerned to this effect.

I would, of course, point out
that the Oounocil nay maﬁe a oontract, but it
oannot extend beyond the 3lst day of May in
the next succeeding clvio year.

Respectfully subnitted,

A M. Butler,.
17y AUDITOR,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldermen Getley that the letter of the City
Auditor-be approved and that the suocessful
tenderers in éach case be notified by the

" 04ty Olerk of the aotion taken by Oouncil regarding

sarie. Motlon passed.

DIREQT RELIEF APPROPRIATION TO JULY 31st, 1934

Read letter from nemnbers of the
Finance ormittee oovering appropriation .
for direct relief expenditures until July 3lst next,

Halifax, N. 8, .
April 12th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Counoil.

Gentlenens=

The attached resolution is
submitted by the riembers of the Finance Commlttee

~557~




April 12th, 1934,

in conncction with an appropriation for direct

relicf to enable the City to continue expenditures
until July %1lst next. P

Respectfully subnitted,

He Jo StQCh '
CHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by 4lderman Miller that the letter be approved.

Motion:passéd.

The following resolution is submltted,

1. BE IT RESOLVED that under the
provisions of Chapter 7 of the Aots of 1932

and an agreorient between the Province and the
Olty, in respect to aduinistration of Direct
Relief, the Oity do borrow from any bank or

fund available the sum of $U4i,000.00, to be
expended between thls date and the 3ist of

July next on the order of the Dircct Relief
Qormlttoee, for the purpose of glving dircot relief
in the form of food and fuel only, to bona '
fide residents of the Oity of Hallfax or tomporary
direct relief to any other persons ns the
connilttee may deem advisable,

2e BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED theat the
Olty, under the authority of Chapter 7 of the
Acts of 1932, authorlze an appropriatlon not
exceeding $3,000,00 for the purpose of defraying
the costs of administering direct rellef for

the period from May lst to July 3lst.

% This Resolutlon is conditional
on the government of the Province of Nova
Scotia rdocriding the amount of $hil, 000.00, the
snid arount to be expended between this date
and the 3lst of July nexte. . ,

v This Resolution is further .
conditional on the government of the Province of
Nove Sootla .agreeing to recommend to the
government of the Dominion of Canada that the
gald government also contribute the amount of
$M4,080.00 the sald amount to be expended
betweeh this date and the 3lst of July next.

Be The money so borrowed by the QOity,
as set forth in the first and second paragrapne
of this Resolution may be included in whole ‘-
or in part in the olvic estimates in the year

~5 58w




l-—:T_____f__________*t:-----.------------—-—_____ﬁf

April 12th, 1934,
gnsuing that in which the money was borrowed, or
may be repaid by means of g special loan to be

issued on such terms as the Oouncil, on the '
rocommendation of the Finanoce Committee, later decides.

Moved by Alderman Btech, seconded
by Alderman Miller that the resodution as submitted

be approved. Motion passed unanimously.

DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES
Read Yeport of the City Auditor
oovering direot relief expenditures as at
April 12th, 193k, |
REPORT ON DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES.

(Estimated)

March 15th ~ April 12th, 1934,
APPROPRIATION TOTAL CLTY'S SHARE
Vote June 16th{32  $5,000,00 $5,000.00

" July 14th/32 25,000.00 5,000.00
"  BSept. 2nd/32 60,000.,00 20,000.00
"  Deo. 15th/32 135,000,00 45,000.00
" Apr. 13th/33 111,000.00 37,000100
" July 13th/33 102,000,00 ,000.00
v SenaiEnrs iég: %°8§'88 201900.00
alle ® .
738, 000,00 246,000.00

Expenditures to | |

Maroh 3let,1934  654,606.46 218,202.15
Add estimated to

April 1l2th, 1934 15,000,00 5,000.00
Add estimated orders

not presented for 000.00 000.0
payment : . _5,000.00
e Z%ﬁ%BEETEE 228,202.15
Unexpended :alqnce |

avelleble to

April 30th,193& 53;393‘5“ 17:797'85

School QOffioclals and Teachers have
contributed a total of $5,774.05 to the Direct
Relief Fund from which the sum of $3,500.00
hos boen voted as & conkribution to the Red
Oross S8oclety. The Council subsequently voted
a further sum of $5,000,00 for the same purpose.

Respectfully submitted,

April 12th,1934, A. M. Butler

FLLED 4ITY AUDITOR.

=559




- A
ol (ecstlon

April 12th, 1934,
ACCOUNTS FOR TEMPORARY SHELTER

Read report of the Direbt Rellef
Committec submitting accounts amounting to $115.00

for temporary energency relief shelter together
with letter from Mr. Rod MoOoll, Inspecting
Provincial Engineer.‘

Aprii 12th, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlement-

' The City of Halifax Dircct Relief
Oomnittee 1s in recelpt of a letter dated
Aprll 1lth signed by lr. H. O« Powcll, asking
us for information in regard to three acoounts
for oneggoncy shelter =

8alvation Arny $43;OO

Harry Kitz 0.00
J. E. Griffiths 2.00

An investigation has beon riade in regard to these
accounts and interviews had with Major Smith

of the Salvation Army and Mr. Bradley,
Aduinistrator of Relief, and we arc satisfied
that snld accounts were nade necessary in

cases of emergency shelter. But for the fact ,
that this shelter wane given, which took the form
of ront, the cost to the Oity to provide for
thon othorwise would have been rwch greater.

In view of thls 1t only scens
roagonable these bills should be pald, hence
gare have been unanirously passed by tho above
cormmittoe, 0.K'd by me, and now subnit then
to tho 0ity Counocll for authorization of payuent.

Yours vory truly,

A« H. Whitnon,

CHAIRILAY,
CITY OF HALIFAX DIREOT
RTLIEF COMMITTEE.

Hnlifax . S
Dac. ilth 1933.

As H« liinshull, Esq., >
Alderrian

Holifax OLty. _560-




S
Sl Bt s LT Y RPN IR .
L L. "'lo-:-.“
.
.

R T I e B

April 12th, 1934,
Dear Sir:-

As requested by you I now confirm
ny verbal agreement to accept accounts for
OMICIFONCY shelter due to evictions along with other
Direct Relief accounts. This will include sorie
back accounts which were withheld at the time
pending certoin ingtructions.

I an leaving town today but will
be back during the week and will take up with

your Auditor at once just how these will be

put in so as to avold any misunderstanding with

Ottawa, that is, to conflict wh little as

possible with our system of monthly returns.
Yours truly,

Rod W. McOoll,
INSPECTING PROVINCIAL ENGINEER.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldernan Miller that the report of the |
Direct Relief COormittee be adopted and accounts
paid. Motion passed.

A lderman McCarthy ﬁishing to

be recorded agalnst.

/’ ) ‘ ' -
éw4;4§u77zh44249 WORKS DEPARTHENT SUPPLIES
(@<3WV¢?7<‘“9‘%”é;‘ Read report of the Cormittee on

Works and City Engineer submitting tenders for

supplies, etcC.

City Engineeris Office,
Halifax, N.S,
April 1lth, 193k,

His Worship the Mayor. {

Sirie
I beg to report on the tenders

received for the supplies required for the
01ty Works Department, as followst~

SPECIAL CASTINGS ‘
Fleming Brose Sghedule rates

Hillis & Sons Lid, LB

The tender of Fleming Bros. is
the lower and 1s recgggended for acceptance.
-~ ve




April 12th, 1934, |
CALCIUN CHOORIDE Carload Less than

— : | lots carlond lots
Wu. Stairs Son & Morrow, Qan Industries

. Ltd., @$ak4.63 ton $26,00 to
Brantford Cearritte Imp°°hemiqa1$ 3 $eO n

OOc,Ltdo | ' OO,; o 26;75 " 27}50 "

The above prices are delivered
at City Fleld all charges paid, Wr. Stairs Son
& Morrow also tender to supply F.0.B. wharf
at $23.63. The tender of Wrn. Stairs Son &
orrow Ltd. i1s the lowest and 1s recormended for
acceptance.

PORTLAND OEUENT

.Jag. Simmonds Ltd. Oanada, .62 per bag
Brookfield Bros.Ltd. " 624
Building Suppdies & |
Milling Co.,Ltde " b2k
T.AsSeDeWolf & Sons " 63
" # National 63 "

" " Onn.& Nat. .68 M

The tender of Jas. Siumonds Ltd.,
ls the lowest and is reconmended for acceptances

ORUSHED STON Falrview Orushed

Size | Stone 0o.,Ltd.  R.S.Allen

1 $1.75 per cub.yd. $2.25 per cub.yd |

2 2,00 " 2,35 " A
2,60 " 2.50 "

é 2.60 1t 2,75 "

5 2.60 " 2.75 "

The tender of the Fairview
Orushed Stone Company Ltd. is the lower and is
recormended for acceptance.

FORAGE Farquhar Ltd. S.C.Thorpson
& Sons

1 Feed Oats per bushel $ 027 $ .28

2 00W00&t3 " 0 0 : o

1 Tirnothy Hay " ton 16.00 16.00

tario Wheat
Oppanto WRORE 27.00 26.00
Ont Straw Bedding ! 11.50 12,00

The tender of Farquhar Ltd.,1s
the lower and 1s recommended for acceptance.

LEASE OF %-5 SPRING GARDEN ROAD

J.Wilson $60,00 per ronth

This offer from the presegtdtggagt
18 the only one received. It 1s recortienae a
the prermises be leased tO J. Wilson for three

years at the price offggg&;

.




April 12th, 1934,

INSURANCE
. Tenders for insur ,
from the following £irms:- ance were received

Mill Owners Mutual Fire
Ingurance Bo. of Iowa *

* At rate set by the Nova Scotla Board of

Fire Undexrwriters.

Tenders were roceived for both

one year and three year termus.

It will be seen

that the saving by taking a pollcy for the
three years would be $532,00, or at the rate of
about $175.,00 per snnum.. For this suall saving
‘it 18 questionable whether it is advisable

fgi?%ﬁkﬁﬁl___ ¥ne yvear Three ydars
'R;i;haﬁkkglfon $2,713.52  $7,608.00
Ralph X. ey 2,713.52 7,508.00
aunders & Duffus 2,713.52 7,§08.00
A.J.Haliburton & @n. 2,713.52  7,608.00
g.iw._Annand , 2,71%.52 7,608,00
;igts?ngorggwestern |
. o 2,713, .
Faulkner & Co. 2:;1%.%% ;’283.88
| g. E. Fraggrn& Co, 2,713.52 , 608 .00
4 OC_ L) 9 .O
ot T AT e
‘- e MTraser 2,7113.52 7, 608 .00
ﬁlfgedoJ.tBell & Oo.,Ltd. 2,713.52 7,608.00
» 8. Oarten 2,713.52 608.00
0.Willis Hebb 2,713,562  7,608.00
S ) &
] [ ] [} . 00
V. W. Reduond 2,71%.52  7,608.00
8tanley Hood o 2,71%.52 ,608.00
H.N.Wrathall Co. ,Ltd' 2, 113%.H2 7, 608,00
Wylde & Oatway . 2, 71352 7,608.00
Thompson,Adans & COo.,Ltd. 2p713,62  7,608.00
Major Bros. Ltde 2,713.52 7,608 ,00
Grant,0xley & Co.,Ltd. 2,713.,52  7,608.00
Wo J. Finn 2,713.52  7,608.00
Halifax Fire Insurance Co. 2,713.52" ..7,608.00
T.W-’I’hompson 2, 113,52 7, 08.00
General Insurance Agencles
Linited 2,713.52  7,608.00

to take the long term policy, as 1t nay be

fairly anticipated that in the near future there
will be reductions in the premiuris now charged.

I would recommend that the insurance be

divided equplly among the various flims tendering,
and that 1t be taken out for one year.

=563




S S———

April 32th, .93k,

ASPHALT, TAR, ROAD OIL,ETQ.

I@perial Brantford Canadian Alex.
Oil Ltd. Carritte Bitumuls Murray

Ltd. Go.,Ltd. Co,Ltd.
Asphalt Liquid Tank car-gal .1055 = - -
" 6 Resurfacing 1055 - - -
" Qolas Tank car-gal - 14 ~- -
W Colas Drums L - 19 - -
" Bitumuls H or HX Tank car - -, e 1572 -
oo W " parrels - - .502E .
" " " " LoCoLo o= L 02 2"'6 bt
" " HRM Tank Car gal - - +1679 -
L " barrels L - 2132 -
" " n L.C.L. o e - 2652 -
" Gravel Dust
Layer Tank car gal. .08 ~ ~ -
" Gold Patoch ocarload bbl, 6.80 (1) 9.20 ~ -
" " L.C.Ls " 7.20 21; 9-20 v : d
Tar Rotar B or RT tank car gol = - - 149 (2)
" Qold Patch  ocarload bbl, - - - 10,84
" " " LQCQL. " o~ - - 12022
Oredit for empty barrels 2.80 50 .90 2,00

(1) These prices are net with deduction made for allowed

oredlt on empty barrels.
(2) This prioe is subject to a deduction of & cent a

gallon 1f 70000 gallons are purchased.

It 1s recommended that the contract for asphalt
supplies required be awarded to the Imperidl Oil Ltd.,
and that the contract for Tar supplies be awarded to the
Alexander Murray Oo.,Ltd.

KEROSENE OIL -
Canedian 011l Companies Ltd.

MoOoll Frontenac 0il Oo.,Ltd.
Imperial 011 Ltd.

These three companies all aqiote the snme
price, viz:- one cent below lowest market price at date
of shipment. Todey's price .2l. It ls recommended that
the contract be divided equally between the throe

companlies tendering,

GREASE Tronsmigsion Sup Alemite Axle
Onnedian Oil Oo. Enarco .08% Enarco .08% Enarco .08t glacf
eauty

| 063
Imperinl Oil  Nos.90,160,55- .07 No.66.07 LNo.ll..OT%g?ioa Noich
2 . o

McO2ll Frontenac Gear Life .08% Vesta o Red.Ind .065
Atlas 01l OCoe. 08 - -
Provincial 0il Co.Sunoco .09 Sunoco ¢12 Sunoco .09 =

w56 e




o L. ool ———ry C e oy i .
- hand ) * e, -, - iz vt Wieey, cqoar ey, Vilnost A g > Wy, e
T - AR R . v e

April 12th, 193k,

It 1s recommended that the contract
Transmission, Cup and Alemite grease be awarged igrthe

Inperial Oll LBmited, and for Axle ¢
Frontenac Company. =) Grease to ke McOoll

01LS MOTOR OIL INGINE OIL  OVLINDER OIL

Imperial 0il Ltd, Polarine .45 Junior Red .32 Domini
X | ' Marvelube -22 Diariond .39 S?éé?lon :Egé |

" " " Mohiloil

Canadian Oil Co. National .44 Perfection Red «30% Perfection f
" " L Enarco 063 e | —e ,51% j

McColl Frontenac Marathon .45 Reliance 34 No. 1 JU49
" " Frontenac .6 - -

Sd;. 091
35 -

L

003
" " Red Indian Zéx}
Provincial Oil Co. Suncco .7
Atlas 0il Cos  No.l SAE 60 .85
. " No.l "30-50 .70
" " No.2 "30-50 .57

[
|

| S G S S
|

It 1s recommended that the contract for Motor
01l be given to the Imperial 04l Ltd.,for Engine Oil to the
Canadian Oil Co.,and for Cylinder Oil to the MoColl

Frontenao OompenVemy, 11115 0.A¢  Roginald Bruikfield Lawre-

SAND AND OGRAVEL Qq,,Ltd. Hubley _Hoxne Brog.Ltd. ncetow
- Sand &

Grayel

Conorete Sand

on Wharf - 70 w 84 -
Conorete Send on | : -
Ry. 8iding - 70 - - 1.06
Conorete Sand on )

Street 1,60 1.&5 1,60 1.26 -
Coarse sand on wharf = 1049 - 8 -

" W MRy,siding = 1.4 - - 1.30

" " "gtreet 2.10 1.9 2.00 1,26 -
Gravel " Wharf = .70 - 9 -

| "Ry.Siding = .70 ~ - 1430
" "Street Lo70 1.09 1.75 1.36% -

The prices of the Lawrenoetown'Sand and Gravel
Company are per ton, the others are per cubic yard.

I have this morning received a letter from
Brookfield Bros.,Likiited withdrawing thelr tender, stating
that they tendered under a misapprehension of the naterial
required under the heading "Commse Sand'. This would leave
the ténder of 0. A. Hubley as tho lowost. He 1s prepared
td supply the type of send required, and it is recormended

that the contraot be awarded to hin.

HAS0LIE Tondere wore received from the following «

Oanadian 01l Oompanies Lide
MeOoll Frontenac 0tl Ool,Ltd.
Inperial 041 Ltd.
Provinclal Oils Ltds

~565~



April 12th, 1974,

All the Companies quoted onc cent
belom the market rate et tine of delivery, today's
ratc being 195 cents per gallon. In addition
to thie the Provinecial Oils Limited quoted a
maximun price that will be charged during the
givic year of 18% conts plus the Governrient sales

DX

It would appear that with this
guarantee of a naximun charge equivalent to today's
rate, the acceptnancec of the tender of the
Provinecinl Oils Limited would be in the best
interests of the City,

PAVIMNENTS

The only tender rectéived for repalrs
to old, and construction of new asphalt pavenents,
is from the 8tandnrd Paving Maritlmes Limited.
The prices are the sarie as last year. It is
recomiiendecd that thls tender be accepted.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

April 12th, 1934,
The 0ity Council. '

Gentleren:- |

| Attnched hercto is a report of the
Oity Engineer on Tonders for Supplies, leaso
of #3=5 Spring Garden Foad, repairs to old and
congtruction of now, asphalt pavements, and
Insurnnco.

The cormlttee reconnend acceptance
of the folloving tenderst-

Specinl Onstin Flening Bros. |
lciurn Chioric Wra. Stalrs Son & Morrow Ltd.

Portland Corient Jos. Sinmonds Ltde
Orughed Stong Fairview Orushed Stone

Co. ’ Ltd.
4ephalt Tar Road
01l ¢to. - Asphalt Supplies ~ Imperial

0il Co.,Ltd. Tar Products-Alex!

Koro i - The contract to be dividedMurrs:
equally betwecn the Loy
Oanadion 012 Cos. Ltd.,
McColl Frontenac Oil Co.,
Ltd.,and the Imporial
0il Co. ,L'td.o




I T ———

. . .
L T N gt T g i o 1 et 1 R 0y b gt kW A et
.

April 12th, 1934,

Grease |
Transnission cup and alenite grease to
be awarded to the Imperial 0il Co.,
Ltl.,ond axle greasc to the 11001l
Frontenac 0il Co.,Ltd.

Oils

The tender of the Canadian 0il Conpsmir
to be accepted for engine oil and . 1
the licColl Frontenac 0il Co.,for
dylinder oil.

Sand and Grave
The tender of 0. A. Hubley 18
recormended for acceptance.

Gosoline
The tender of the Provincial Oils
Ltd.,18 recommended for acceptance.
ngemegts

It 1e rocormended that the tender

of the Standard Paving Marltines
Linited be accopted for repailrs to
old, and construction of new, asphalt
pnvenent.

Lenso #3-5 Sp.Gardon Rd.

- I t 1is rccouriended that the bullding
#%-5 Spring Garden Road be leased
to lr. James Wilson, the present .
occupant, ot a rental of $60,00 per
ronth for a period of three years.

I nsurnne e

It 1e roconmriended that insurance on
Olty properties be divided between
the tweonty-elght bLoard companies that
have babuitted a price, the lnsurance
to be tonken out for one year from
Moy 1st 1934 to May lst, 1935,

A. Audley Thonpson
WLYOR AND OHATIR:AR.

iloved by Alderman Mitchell, scconded
by Alderrman Miller that the reports be adopted

and-tendgré awarded aooordingiy. Motion passed.

6&2%7 Py
PAYZANT LOT, QUINPOOL ROAD
bloih of oL T
Read report of the Commlttee on Works

ahd O0ity Engineecr re purchase of Payzant lot,

Quinpool Road.
567~



- - k3 VIR B I

™

spril 12th, 1934,

; April lotl 4,
His Worship the lMayor. . iy, 193

Siri-

. I bors to report on a letter of

March 27th from MHrs. Payzant stating that she is -
now prepared to sell the lot #76 on the north
side of Quinpool Road at the north-~east corner

of Pine Street for the swi of $300,00 and the
taxes due, that thls Lot will be required by the
City for the extension of Connaught Avenue.

Recent reports were nmade on this lot
on July 26th and September 20th, 1933. The
Commlttee on Works after discussing the former,
authorized the Engineer to write the owner stating
that 1f she would accept the assessed value plus
the amount of taxes due, they were prepared 1o
igoo?mgnd to the Councll that the City purchase

€ 1lO0To

.- I find that the taxes owing up to
the end of the current clvic year are $23.37 and 1t
1s reconmended thot the Olty acquire the lot
on the terns nentioned, namely &300.00 and $23.37,
the Olty to retaln the taxes due, out of the
purchase price. | .

Respectfully subnltted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 12th, 1934.
The 0ty Councill.

Gentlenens=—
The Oormnlttee on Works recommend

that the attached report of the City Englneer be
%dopted and that the 0ity purchase from Mrs.
'Aynead, Lot No. 76, on E%e nogth side og Pine
uinpool Roacd at the north—-east corner O

gtregt for the su of $300.00 and $2%.37, the
atount of taxes due, the City to retdin the
taxes out of the purchase price.

Ae. Audley Thompson
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by

Aldcrman O°Toole that the reports e adopted.

Motion passede

556G

ot o et e e e e




" A IR W R g P4 e 'b"‘lr“\'ﬂ’

APTL) 12th, 1934,

teto btek ‘ LEASE,_QF ATRVORT |
Loedey Lreeet R
& Q&LA?gfﬁ“/ . nead report of the Committee on f

o Works and City Enginecr re leasc of airport. :

April 1l2th, 193%k4.
His quship the lMayor,

Sirs=
in accordance with i
the Committee on Works I notified then§g§¥g;ions .
Aero Club that a tendor had been received for the
- leasec bf the Airport for the ensuing year at a
rental of $420.00 and asked them if under the
terms of Bection 18 of the lease, they were
prepared to neet this offer and pay this rental
for the lease of the Port for the year ending

April 30th, 19%5. W reply was received, co
of which is atbacheds dhiaid

Respectfully subnitted,

H. W. Johnston
OITY ENGINEER.

April 12th, 1934,
The 0ity Council.

Gentlenen: -
Attached hereto is a report of

the 0ity Engineer, also a letter from the Halifax
Aero Club with reference to a lease of the Alrport
for the year ending April 30th, 193%,

- The Cormittee on Works recomrend
that the Halifax Aero Club be given a lease of
the port for the ensuing year at a rental of
$325.,00 per year.

As Audley Thompson
{4YOR AND OHAIRUAN.

Halifax, N. S.
April 11th, 1934.

H. Wo Johnston, Esqs,
O0ity Engineer,
Halifax, N« Se

‘Dear Siri- o
¢ Wo "TLCD 4o poknowledge recelpt

of your letter today with reference to the lease
of the Airport for the year ocommencing ¥ay lst,

193k,
& =569~




T —————

April 12th, 193Y4,

We, the Hnlifax Aero Qoub, hereb tend
for the lease of the Airport for one &ear v hender

commencing HNay lst, 1934 the sun of three hundred
ahd twenty-five dollars ($3225.00) as rental. and
are prepared to enter.into a new lease With,the

City on the same conditions as in the lense now ;
existing., E

This rental is the equivalent of ‘the
sun of four hundred and sixty-five ($465.00) dollars
when interest, sinking fund and depreciation are
computed on property of the Club which 1t would
be necessary for the City to purchase if the
exlsting lense was not renewed.

Yours truly,
G. MoG.Mitchell,
President, i
Halifax Aero Club.: -
Moved by Aldernman Mitchell, seconddd by
Alderman Miller that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

PROGRESS PLYMENT, SAND CONTRACT

Read'report of the Comriittee on

Works recomnending a progress paynent of $175.40

to the Gillis Co.,Ltd. on their contract for sand.
April 5th, 1934,
The City Council.

Gentlenen: -

The Coriittee on Works recormend
payrient to the Gillis Corpany Limited, of the sum
of $175.40, being fifty percent of the amount
ratained on their contract for the supply of sand,

A. Audley Thormpson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded

by Alderman Adans that the report be adopted

and sccount paid. Motion passed.

| ) i JATER METER BILL,2 SWITH STREET
"h?}7//QyAMLéQ nead report of the Comulttee on works

and City Englineer Ie woter meter bill,2 Smith Bt.
=570~




ApTid B2th, 193k,

Harch 24th, 1934,
His Worship the Uayor. |

Slrie

I beg to report on a letter,copy of
which 1s attached, from J. A. Walker, Eéq.?%.c.

on behalf of the Estate of the late Judpe O'Hearn
regarding a disputed water bill for the prenlses
No. 2 Smith Street, thet the matter first came
before the Qommittes on Works on August 1l4th 1929,
when a report of the Clty Engineer recommending
that no reduction be made, was adopted. It was
further considered by the Commiittee at different
times and on Decerber 1lth, 1929, the Corwittee
recounended to the Oouncil that the consumption
for December 1928 and January and February 1929
be reduced by a total of 30,000 gallons. This
passed the Oity Council at a mecting hold on the
12th of December of that year. Later Judge O'Hearn
claimed that thls reduction was insufficient,

rnd on June 4th, 1931, the Solicitor roported that
the Judge was willing to compromise and pay half
the hlll. Subsequently it was arrnnged that o
stated onse be argued beforec the Court ropgarding the
linabllity of the owner, boforeo this was brought to
trial, Judgo O'Henrn dled and the natter has

been left in abeyanco until now.

The bllls in dispute were, for six
rionths onding Ootober 1928, $25.52 and six wmonths
onding April 1929 #36.10. Since that date the
half yoarly bills for the property have varied
fron $2.00 to $5.42.

In the former reports the Engineer
could not recommend any reduction, but in view of
the circunstances that have arisen, 1t is thought
that 1t would be in the interests of the Olty to
reduce the billes for the year ending April 1929

b 0.00,
y §3 Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

March 3lst, 1934,
The Oity Qouncil.

rens - |
GentLere The Comrlttee on Works recommends that

the sttnohed roport of the Olty Enpineer be
adopted dnd that the water bill for the prenlses
#2 Sriith Street for the yonr ending 1929 be

- 530400 |
roduced bY ¥3 A» Audloy Thompson,
| MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,
57k




-------

April 12th, 1934,

lloved by Aldernan Mitchell, seconded
by Alderwan Doyle that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.
NEW BUSINESS
The Oity Solicitor at this point

reports on progress of city legislation through
the Cormittee on Private and Loocal Bills of the
Legislature, and advisecd Oouncil that one iter
in pertioular namelys- $5,000.,00 borrowing for
Olty Prt@oh_had been struck out completely by
the Oonnittee,
| Moved by'Alderman Brieltzer, seconded

by Alderman‘M1nahull that the Cormittee on
Leglelation meet with'the CQormittee of the
Provincial Government tomorrow rmorning at 10 A.M,
to protest action faken by the Oomnmittee on Private
and Local Bills, Motion passed.

LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

The Library Committee not having

had a neeting to pass their accounts, the Olty
Olerk submits same requesting payment; they
having been duly audited and eigned by five

nenbers of the Committee.

01ty of Halifax Salaries $260.82
T.0.Allan & Coo Books 9.8
The Book Roon " 32.8
Cenadian General )
Electric Oo. Lampy Shade "3553&3%

Moved by Alderman Minshull,
geconded by Aldermai. Adems that the Library
nooounts amounting to $303.93 be pald.

Motion passel.




<42£mﬁv§ e o
Eil;‘QL“4¢EE§Z%££%iBPozNTMENT% ASST . SUF ERINTENDENT AT THE

UBLIO GATBENS

. Read report of the Oomuittee on
@ardens, Parks and Conmons recommending the
jﬁappointnent of Riohard Griffithe as Asst.

Superintendent.

Conmittee Room,0ity Hall,
February 22nd 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Gounoil.

Gentlement~

At o meeting of the Cormittee on
Gardens, Parks and Cormons held this day, your
comnittee had under consideration the nppointnent
of an assistant to Mr. Hall.

Your oommlttee recormend that Richard
Griffiths be appointed to the position of
Asalstant Superintendent of the Public Gardens at
an annual ealary of $1,200.00, less 10% contribution.
Respectfully subnitted,

J. H. Conn,
CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, secondedb
by Alderman Miller that the report be adopted and
that Mr. Rlichard Griffith be appointed Assto
Superintendent of the Public Gardens at a salary
of $1,200.00 per year, subject to the 10%

contribution. Motion passed.

&, 20 & 0 LEASE OR OANTEEN, PUBLIC GARDENS

V2 Read report of the Oommittce on Gardons,

Parks and'Oommons recommending that the canteen

at the Public Gardens be leased to Es We Spriggs

for the season 1934 at o rental of $175.00. |
4573 {



April 12th, 1934,

Cormittec Roors, Cit Hall,
April 12th, 193K.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gontlenent=

At a nooeting of the Committee on
Gnrdens, Parks and Comrions held thig day, your
cormitteo had under congideration the attached
applioation from E. W. Spriges for lease of

canteen for sgason 1934 at the Public Garde
erounting to_§175.00.3 RO

~_ Your committee recommend that the
tender of E. W, 8priggs be adoepted.

Respectfully submitted,

J. H. Conn,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderuen Bteoh, seconded by
Aldernan O'Toole that the report be adopted.

Motion passed,

AMENDMENT TO CITY OHARTER PROVIDING FOR
LIOENSI T PHOTOGRAPHE

Read report of the Committee on
Laws and Privi;eges together with proposed draft
to amend the Oity Oherter relating to the

licensing of photographers.

Qoryrittee Room, City Hall, ;
" April 11lth, 1934. |

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Counciin |

Gentlemon: = At o meeting of the Oommittee on Laws

d Privileges held this day, your cornittee
g:d under ognsidoration the éttaohed ariendment

to amend Section UE9A of the Oity Oharter.

Your cormittee recorriond that the j
artendment as subrmitted be approved. |

Respectfully submitted,

Welter Mitchell,
al oHatrMAN,

5T He-



April 12th, 193h4.

The Charter le amended by adding thereto irmediatel
following Section 4894 theoreof the following seotioi:

489B. (1) Except as is hereinafter
provided, no transient or itinerant person shall
carry on the business of a photographer, or
canvass, s80licit or peddle photographs in the
City of Halifax without having first taken out
a license therefor.

| (2) For the purpose of this section
"transient or itinerant persons" shall mean persons
who have not resided in the Clty of Halifax or
conduoted a business in the Oity of Halifax for
at least one year irmediately prior to the
date of the application for a license hereunder.

' (3) The Council nay nake ordinances
for the regulation and licensing of transient and
itinerant photographers, and canvassers, soliclitors
and peddlers of photographs, and nay by ordinance
regulate the fees to De pald for such license,
and for the imposing of penalties for violation
of the sarie. Until suoh time as the Council
otherwlise deterninas hy ordinance the fee Bor
such license shall be $200.00p and the penalty
for the violation of thls section shall be a sunm
hot oxoceeding (500,00 and in default to
irnprisonment for a perlod not excoeding six nonths,

(4) In any proseoufion under this
seotion the burden of proving an exemptlon under

sub=gection (1) hereof shall be on the person
acoused,

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that the report bel
adopted and the draft emendment to the city ;

Charter be approved. Motion passed. ;

Reed report of the Oormittee on
Lawe and Privileges submitting application from
the Selvation Army for permuission %o hold a

Tag Day on Saturday, Mey 26th. ;
~575=




April 12th, 1934,

Cormnittee Roon City Hall
April 11th, 193k,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Counoil.

Gentlemen!«

At a meeting of the Connitt :
and Privileges held this dey, your oommiggegnhggws
under consideration the attached letter from the
Salvation Army requesting permission to hold a
Tag Day on Saturday, May 26th, 1934,

Your committee recormend t
application be granted, hat the

respectfully subnitted,

Welter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldernan Doyle, seconded by
Alderman MaoDonald that the appliocation be

granted. Motion passed.

QLD AGE_PENSIONE
| Read report of?thg Charities Qaulttee
regarding old age penslons. |

Halifax, N. S.
April 10th, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
ahd Memberse of Olty COounoil.

Gentlenens-—
The Oharities Conmittee net this

day and beg to submit the following repart.

MEMBERS PRESENT:~ The Chalrman,
Alderrnen Holland and MacDonald.

Your committee have had under
conslderation the question.of 0ld Age Pensions
and would recormend that the following resolution

be appioved.

BE IT RESOLVED that all cheques
rocelved by the 0ity of Halifax as trusteoe for
persons residing in 0ity Home from Director
of 01d Age Pensions be applied towarde the
naintenance of such persons and placed in the

rovenue of the Oity Home.

ul pubrili tted
399p§?t§. }Y Probvert, d

OHAIRMAN.
5576w




April l2th, 1934,

Moved by Aldcrman Probert, scoconded
by Alderman MacDonald that the report e

adopted. Motion pmssed.

SUPT'S REPORT OF INMATES IN THE CITY HOME AND
T, B HOSPITAL FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH -

Read report of the Charities

Conmittee showing the number of inmates in the
Oity Home to be 450 and the number of patients in

the T« B, Hospital to be 57.
EILED

TAX OQLLE F MONTH OF MARQ L

Read report of the Oity Auditor
re tax collections for the rionth of March 193k,

Oity Auditor's Office,
aroh 331st, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Menmthers of Olty Oounoil.

Gentlerient=

Report on Tax Collections for
the rionth of March is submitted. Collections
amounted to g 3,378.63; ocorresponding period
last year $66,289.52. CQollectione on account of
taxes for the years 1908-1924 were $190.46,
The ledger value of this group on March 3lst,
2934 after deduoting Reserves for short colleotion
ariounted to $552,417.48. Collections of Poll
Taxes in 193%-34 of ourrent and arreare to

March 31et1 1934 anounted to $31 E 9. 0988.

corresponding period last year s
éiiiorgezgx gesgisggrsogzﬁggnding New March Qutstanding
Balances Acoounts Balancos
February aﬁd ) Oollections larch
a,gjgs rent g
1925-26 65, 996.00° % 122 39-67 $65,726 03
1926~27 K ’88# go* ’ ZO 49 89 2,249.71
1927~28 Rl 00 14 4 ,519 80  =2Y3.35 gu 4 190 73
1928-29 Zse 30* 46,3%9.85 101. 6 Z 8&
1929~30 38 .8 0,139.69 ¢ 170485 9 8 8
1973031 R o3 8‘ 2 ,813.61 ~2uu.2g 2 650 gs 135 722 gg
1931~32 9 ’6% 2.81* 15 2 ' 213,69 1 y (e
193%2-33 u7,u52.67

%%iﬁ%§%§f;§" g3 g G715, 893
~577~

et e e, T, e v




April 12th, 1934,

current. Taxes -
1933-3% 35, 314.86  §$598,631.19

Watex Dept .

Rateg,etc. ' . 46‘020 B 62
- 1,51, 502, 4 =502, 28 63;'3':7E§ .%35 1,357 ,'6821'6.1833

Poll Taies 19323 | 2,627.70 «30% A |
Pol} Taxes 19333 11149Z.I8 ~§gg.gg*: 1333188 g:ig%:gg

Respeotfully submitted,

A+ M. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

* Inoludes special tax payments and unexpen
and, for the Clvic Year 1925-26, a special 5gag:ge:a::noes,
authorized by the Acts of 1928, Cap. 62. Any excess in
these accounts above the outstanding tax balances will be
traneferred to the General Reserve or the General Sinking
Fund, as the case required, on April 3%0th of each year.

~#9.00 $26,085.93 §572,536.26

*¥ Adjusting February onttbes e Poll Taxes.

FILED
QERINANCES

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the Ordinance repealing
the exleting Ordinances 1 to 30 inclusive and
the.Traffio By~Law No. 79 be now read s second |
and last time, and forwarded to the Governor- .
in-Oouncil for approval.l Motion'paaeed.

f8aid Qrdinance ia as follows:—

BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and
Council of the Oity of Halifax, as follows:

le . The Ofdinance of the Oity of /
Halifax, numbered 1 to 30 inelusive, are ;
hereby repealed.

2e The By~Law for the Regulatlion of
Traffic on the streets of tho Oity nunbored By-
Lew NO. 79 1s hereby repealed.

Sald Ordinance roed a goocond and

last time.
~578- |



Apr§l 12th, 1934,

e

Alderman MacDonald submits o, petition
slgned by various merohants requestiﬁg an amondment
to proposed Ordinance No. 23, Seotion' L, fifth
line thereof by inserting therein the word
"Monday", immedlately before the word "Tuesday! .
Moved by Aldermen Doyle, seconded
by Alderman MaoDonald that the petition be granted
‘and that Ordinance No. 23 on 16s scoond reading\
be mmended accordingly. Motion pascsed. |
Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the Ordinances 1 to 30
ing}usive and Traffio By-Law No. 79 as now
amond¥d be approved. Motion pessod.
Moved by Aldormen Doyle, socomded hy
Alderman Donovan that the Ordinances 1 to 30
inglusive and Traffio By-Law No. 79 bo now raad
a second and last'time, and forwarded o the |
Governor-in-Qouncil for his approval. Motlon

passed.
Ordinances 1 to 30 inclusive and

Praffic BysLaw No. 79 now read a second and
last time.

1l.20 p'OlOOkp
Moved by Aldermen Stoch, scconded by

Alderman Minshull that this meeting do now

adjourn. Motion passed. Meeting adjournod.

L18T OF HEADLINES
¢6
Minutes 5
Onnadian Workers Protective Agsociation 546
Letter Common Clerk, gt.John, N. B. | 47
re Train Borvice 248
Daylight Saving Time
=579




April 12th, 1934,
ADLINES (CONTINUED)

-r :

Eotter of Appreciation, Mrs. Bessio Egan

Genersl Accounts

Gardens Committee Accounts

City Health Board Accounts

Olty Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts

Works Department Accounts

City Prison Accounts

Pollice Department Accounts

Flre Department Aoccounts

Lotter, Olty Auditor re Oontracts

Direot Relief Appropriation to July 31lst,l934

Direct Rellef Expenditures ,

Aocdunts for Temporery Shelter

Works Department Supplies

Payzant Lot, Quinpool Road

Lease of Alrpoxrt

Progress Payment, Sand Contract

Water Meter Bill, 2 Smith Street

NEW BUSINESS

Library Accounts

Appointment, Asst, Superintendent at the
Public Gardens

Lease of Oanteeg, Public Gardens

Amendment to 0Lty Oharter providing foxr the
liconsing of Transiont Photographers

Tag Day, Salvation Arny

0ld Age Pensions

Supt'e report of immates in the Olty Home
and T.B.Hospital for the month of March,b193h
Tax Oolleotions for the month of Maroh,1§

rdinances

A. Zudley Thonpson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

He O Powell’
OITY OLERK.

5560

UVIgion U1 UTOYJTUTUTONTWUY T UTUT\II\NI\TVUTWN

~3

55

SN,

—~ N I OO\ NI\
O+ Wil NN OOWIF OV

WU
(o T X BN S




